

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

0**7** THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1865.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

· KNOX COUNTY .- ATWOOD LEAD COMPANY.

Chapter 416.

An act authorizing the clerk of the courts for the county of Knox to complete the records of the courts in said county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Alden L. Tyler, the present clerk of the courts for the county of Knox, is hereby authorized to make and complete all papers and records which his predecessor in said office, George Thorndike, might have completed and made, as clerk of the courts for said county, with the same force and effect as said Thorndike might have might have done, if he had continued to hold the office of clerk of the courts for said county, until the end of the year eighteen hundred and sixty-four.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 26, 1865.

Chapter 417.

An act to incorporate the Atwood Lead Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

William Atwood of Cape Elizabeth, John B. Brown, Corporators. **Sect.** 1. H. N. Jose and George E. B. Jackson of Portland, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Atwood Lead Company, for the pur- Corporate pose of manufacturing lead and chemicals at Cape Elizabeth, in this state, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and requirements provided for manufacturing corporations privileges, &c. by the general laws of this state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may have and hold real and personal property to an amount not exceeding, at any one time, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, with power to use, manage and dispose of the same for the purposes authorized by this act.

Any two of the persons named in this act may call the **Sect.** 3. first meeting of said corporation, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same, seven days before such meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect on its approval by the governor.

Approved January 26, 1865.

Present clerk authorized to complete all papers and records which

name.

Rights,

May hold real and personal property to amount of \$100,000.

First meeting of corporators, how called.

425

Спар. 416.